
 Issued by the City Manager 

REPORT TO MAYOR AND COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 

 

 

NO:  12-036 

Template rev. 12/08 

Council Meeting: February 7, 2012 
 
 

SUBJECT:   Amend an Existing Contract for Construction Management 
Services for the Mathilda Avenue Overhead Bridge 
Rehabilitation Project (F1101-41) 

 
BACKGROUND 
Approval is requested to amend an existing contract with HNTB Corporation of 
San Jose for construction management services in conjunction with the 
Mathilda Avenue Overhead Bridge Rehabilitation Project (Public Works Project 
No. TR-02/03-07) by: 1) increasing the total contract value by $220,000, 2) 
establishing a project contingency of $50,000 to be used if necessary, and 3) 
extending the time for performance through December 31, 2012.   

The total contract value for construction management services would increase 
from $2,819,425 to $3,039,425.  Unforeseen conditions encountered during 
construction have resulted in project delays necessitating the recommended 
contract revisions.      
 
DISCUSSION 
The Mathilda Avenue Overhead Bridge was originally constructed in 1965 and 
declared functionally obsolete by Caltrans in 2002.  When the Caltrans 
determination was made, staff began an extensive process of grant funding 
requests/approvals, civil engineering design, and environmental review 
(including litigation over the project Environmental Impact Report (EIR)). The 
initial contract to design the project was awarded by Council in 2003 to Mark 
Thomas and Co. (RTC No. 03-244) and subsequently amended in 2005, 2007, 
2008, 2009 (RTC Nos. 05-200, 07-222, 08-353 and 09-269) for a total of 
approximately $2.7 million.  The construction contract to rehabilitate the 
bridge ($18,000,158 including construction contingency) was awarded by 
Council on January 12, 2010 to RGW Construction (RTC No. 10-013), and the 
project was originally scheduled to be completed by September 2011.   

The construction management services contract was awarded by Council in 
October 2009 to the HNTB Corporation in the amount of $2,819,425, with a 
scheduled end date of December 31, 2011 (RTC No. 09-279).  The HNTB 
contract has expired and must be extended in order to complete the project. 

Numerous issues were encountered during construction that resulted in 
extending the completion date beyond September 2011.  These include the 
discovery of unmarked underground utilities and subsurface foundation 
modifications that conflicted with placement of the new foundations (that were 



Amend an Existing Contract for Construction Management Services for the Mathilda Avenue 
Overhead Bridge Rehabilitation Project (F1101-41) 

February 7, 2012 
Page 2 of 3 

 
not illustrated on the old as-built plans), and nesting birds in the soffits of the 
existing bridge structure.  The changed conditions required significant design 
and construction modifications and additional construction management 
services.  The construction portion of the project is now anticipated to be 
completed in March 2012, with post-construction closeout activities expected 
to run through May 2012.  Staff is requesting an extension of this contract 
through December 31, 2012 to insulate against any additional delays, which 
will likely include the processing of monetary delay claims requested by the 
construction contractor.  Despite the completion date extension, the new loop 
off-ramp and most of the project structures will be open to traffic prior to the 
new completion date. 

As a result of the delays and the additional work required to address them, the 
current contract amount is insufficient for the construction management 
services required to complete the project.  Public Works staff requested a 
proposal from HNTB for the additional work which initially totaled $270,000.  
This amount was subsequently negotiated to $220,000.  The scope of the 
additional services is incorporated into the agreement amendment contained in 
Attachment A.  Staff is also requesting a $50,000 contingency which may be 
necessary to support the City in addressing contractor delay claims.   
 
It should be noted that approved contingency amounts are not incorporated 
into the contract because they would artificially increase the negotiated 
contractual amount. They are utilized if justifiably appropriate to address 
changed/unforeseen conditions, time delays beyond the control of the firm, 
increases in work directed by the City, etc.        
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
Total construction management services will be as follows: 

Construction Management (awarded by Council 10/27/09)  $2,819,425 
Proposed Contract Amendment         $220,000 
Total Contract Cost        $3,039,425 
Proposed contingency             $50,000 
Total Contract Cost Plus Contingency     $3,089,425 
 
Budgeted funds are available in Capital Project 822710 (Mathilda Avenue 
Railroad Overpass Improvements). The entire project is funded by a Caltrans 
administered grant (Federal Highway Bridge Program) which pays 88.53% of 
total cost, and an 11.47% City share funded through a combination of Gas Tax 
revenues, Measure A funds and Traffic Mitigation Fees.   
 
Delay claims are anticipated to be submitted by the construction contractor.  
Depending upon the amount of the claims and the time required to address 
them, additional funds for the project may be required at a later date. 



Amend an Existing Contract for Construction Management Services for the Mathilda Avenue 
Overhead Bridge Rehabilitation Project (F1101-41) 

February 7, 2012 
Page 3 of 3 

 
PUBLIC CONTACT 
Public contact was made by posting the Council agenda on the City's official-
notice bulletin board outside City Hall, at the Sunnyvale Senior 
Center, Community Center and Department of Public Safety; and by making 
the agenda and report available at the Sunnyvale Public Library, the Office of 
the City Clerk and on the City's Web site.  
 
RECOMMENDATION 
It is recommended that Council: 
 
1. Amend an existing contract, in substantially the same form as the attached 

draft Amendment to Consultant Services Agreement to HNTB Corporation 
for construction management services for the Mathilda Avenue Overhead 
Bridge Rehabilitation Project to increase the total contract value by 
$220,000 from $2,819,425 to $3,039,425; 

2. Extend the time for performance to December 31, 2012; and 
3. Approve a project contingency of $50,000. 
 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
Grace K. Leung, Director of Finance 
Prepared by: Pete Gonda, Purchasing Officer 
 
Reviewed by: 
 
 
Kent Steffens 
Director of Public Works 
 
Approved by: 
 
 
Gary M. Luebbers 
City Manager 
 
Attachments 

A. Draft Amendment to Consultant Services Agreement 
B. 2009 Consultant Services Agreement 
 
 




























































